BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #04-2020

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE SANITARY SEWERAGE SYSTEM IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF MENDHAM, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, AND APPROPRIATING \$62,000 THEREFOR FROM THE SEWER CAPITAL FUND OF THE BOROUGH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MENDHAM, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvements described in Section 2 of this ordinance are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by The Borough of Mendham, New Jersey, and there is hereby appropriated therefor the sum of \$62,000 from moneys available in the Sewer Capital Fund of the Borough.

Section 2. The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for which said appropriation is made are (a) the upgrade of controls and alarms at the Cosma Place, and Upper and Lower Heather Hill pump stations, (b) the removal of trees and (c) the installation of fencing at the Franklin Road pump station and the landscaping thereof, and together with all studies, designs, surveys, equipment, appurtenances, attachments, work, materials and other expenses necessary therefor or incidental thereto, all as shown on and in accordance with the specifications therefor on file or to be filed in the office of the Borough Clerk and hereby approved.

Section 3. The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, are on file with the Borough Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect after publication after final passage as provided by law.

#

Introduced: May 26, 2020 Public Hearing: June 10, 2020